EN 1176

View no. 1

play leyel
(hE(k mark

AW ’n
(1)) o2
.Mm 8 : !. .
& —= e et T S
. , =W mﬂ/\\’
L= ; . \D/II\,”,&/.,
! AR ..m‘f..rfl.l,x&&’.ﬂ
mfaﬂ-f«fﬁ e —
4\!.
. 0 ]

Spatial view no. 2

0-GlL €6/ ¥S 2V 67+ 1 WOD 8UYaNY-ISSIEY MMM dnnsAg vgesz-q elessbusziald suyny B Jesiey @ —

Page
1/7

11/22 EB

Date

Scale

Water play structure

Description

034410700

Item No.

Installation


AutoCAD SHX Text
company label

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level check mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
FSC® label


www.kaiser-kuehne.com T +49 42 54 /93 15-0

© Kaiser & Kuhne Freizeitgerate D-27324 Eystrup

Installation

EN 1176

Please also consider separate documentfation for
water pumps or gargoyles and for (optionally)
additional valve combination(s).

Installation instructions

1. Assign a device location considering the space requirement (impact area).

2. Excavate soil for foundations, according to drawing.

Please note: To achieve maximum stability and a safe installation, a
moderatfe level of soil solubility is required.

3. Pourin adrain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness between the detail of play level mark
bottom of the posts and plain base of foundation. 1:5

L. Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts.

5. Place posts according to the corresponding number (see foundation layout)
into the respective foundation hole. Play level mark (=aluminium blind rivet)
complies with the installation depth. Align every post by means of the play
level mark facing into the same direction (see details or foundation layout).

6. For installation of the pre-assembled components and/or single
parts, the screws slightly have to be lubricated with installation
paste!

Screw together platforms and posts by using the middle hole in the
mounting brackets.
Tighten all screws after having aligned all components.
Screw connections see details in attached list.
7. Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round

play level mark

off the edges, cover the foundations with a surface which meets the platform fastening
requirements for impact attenuation so that the critical fall height of the 1:10
surfacing is equal to, or greater than, the free height of fall of the platform

equipment (according to EN 1176-1)..

8. Release for play affer concrete foundations have set.

9. According fo mainfenance instructions, check all screw connections after
4-5 weeks and retighten, if necessary.

Please ensure that all special tools supplied (e.g. Allen key for secured
Allen screws efc.) and all specific documents which are or may be useful
for safety management according to EN 1176-7 (e.g. invoice, delivery note,

order acknowledgement, installation instructions, maintenance instructions) mounting position:
are forwarded to the persons responsible. bracket top
middle
Necessarily insert all attachment parts before tightening the bottom
screws. It is NOT possible to insert them afterwards. post
Item No. Description Scale Date Page

Installation 034410700 Water play structure 11/22EB  2/7



AutoCAD SHX Text
detail of play level mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
post

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:5

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. Assign a device location considering the space requirement (impact area). Assign a device location considering the space requirement (impact area). 2. Excavate soil for foundations, according to drawing. Excavate soil for foundations, according to drawing. Please note: To achieve maximum stability and a safe installation, a moderate level of soil solubility is required. 3. Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness between the Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness between the bottom of the posts and plain base of foundation. 4. Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts. Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts. 5. Place posts according to the corresponding number (see foundation layout) Place posts according to the corresponding number (see foundation layout) into the respective foundation hole. Play level mark (=aluminium blind rivet) complies with the installation depth. Align every post by means of the play level mark facing into the same direction (see details or foundation layout).  ! Screw together platforms and posts by using the middle hole in the mounting brackets. Screw connections see details in attached list. 7. Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round off the edges, cover the foundations with a surface which meets the requirements for impact attenuation so that the critical fall height of the surfacing is equal to, or greater than, the free height of fall of the equipment (according to EN 1176-1).. 8. Release for play after concrete foundations have set. Release for play after concrete foundations have set. 9. According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections after According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections after 4-5 weeks and retighten, if necessary. Please ensure that all special tools supplied (e.g. Allen key for secured Allen screws etc.) and all specific documents which are or may be useful for safety management according to EN 1176-7 (e.g. invoice, delivery note, order acknowledgement, installation instructions, maintenance instructions) are forwarded to the persons responsible. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Please also consider separate documentation for water pumps or gargoyles and for (optionally) additional valve combination(s).

AutoCAD SHX Text
platform

AutoCAD SHX Text
platform fastening 1:10

AutoCAD SHX Text
post

AutoCAD SHX Text
middle

AutoCAD SHX Text
top

AutoCAD SHX Text
bottom

AutoCAD SHX Text
mounting bracket

AutoCAD SHX Text
drill hole position:


EN 1176

X

09'0

X

08'0

08'0

X

08’0

—|N|m| |0

X

|@o170q

dppiu] doy

00l

1

9oy

3Ie4q
uo141S0

.oz
ujunow ul
i 3104 111p

sbuluaysey waoyjerd Joy yieyd

001l

SJaqunu/uol4eualio wioyeld

0-GI €6/ VS 2V 67+ 1 WODdUYSBNH-ISSIEY MMM

dnusA3 vgesz-a eresebuazialy auyny g Jesiey ©

uole|elsu|

(0]
g
m
L
(V]
(QV]
O ~
s
o r—
Q
[o]
[&]
o |
[¢))
p -
-}
=
(@)
=]
p —
=
[77)
>
o
mp
=R
20
[&]
o (@©
82
o
o
~
o
-
S <
e Y
3
C
@)
[’
©
©
e
)
C


AutoCAD SHX Text
1 2 3 4 5

AutoCAD SHX Text
x x x x

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1,00 0,80 0,80 0,80 0,60

AutoCAD SHX Text
platform orientation/numbers 1:100

AutoCAD SHX Text
No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
bottom

AutoCAD SHX Text
top

AutoCAD SHX Text
middle

AutoCAD SHX Text
chart for platform fastenings

AutoCAD SHX Text
drill hole position in mounting bracket

AutoCAD SHX Text
height

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
x


EN 1176

‘papiroud s4joq 3uoys 3y} Aq Jo sjamop 3a43u0d buisn Aq Jayyle
SUOIBPUNOY BY4 04 PB4IBUUO0D 3G ULD Sjudwa)d Aejdusjem ay| ajis
U SUOI}IpU0d 110S 3y} uo puadap (yjdap ayy Anenadsa) suoisuswip
J18y] "AJessadau aJe suoljepunoy 943.3u0d (padeys Buly Jo Jejnaan

'6'3) 1euolyippe 'sjuswaja Aejdsajem ayy Jo UoljR)jEYSUI 3]gRYS € 404

‘Xew

x

1184 J0 Jybiay 234y wnwixew

NE@

R R F = fof NN
e
NS IGOED ) 5 T B T RT
i E’H Z]| |= % - [ \@ 13A3) Keyd!
b =~
= e |, T eS| S =i
o se—
w '
Z E
[TEITT
UOI}23JIp MY UIYJIA oL jRUNdYl
ob Y4im (s)ybnouy Jasem xi4
(xew ]
E juawdinba ayy jo jybiay e 404
MSIA Juol4

0-GL €6/ ¥S 2v 67+ 1 WOD'8UYSNY-IaSIEY MMM dnusA3 vgesz-a eresebuazialy auyny g Jesiey © uone|eisu|

Page
417

11/22 EB

Date

Scale

Water play structure

Description

034410700

Item No.

Installation


AutoCAD SHX Text
max.

AutoCAD SHX Text
maximum free height of fall

AutoCAD SHX Text
max.

AutoCAD SHX Text
total height of the equipment

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fix water trough(s) with 1° inclination within flow direction

AutoCAD SHX Text
For a stable installation of the waterplay elements, additional (e.g. circular or ring shaped) concrete foundations are necessary. Their dimensions (especially the depth) depend on the soil conditions on site. The waterplay elements can be connected to the foundations either by using concrete dowels or by the stone bolts provided. 


EN 1176

€0's
hE™

€8'C

8€T

6l

Tl

080

000
0%'0-
6€L-
6L~
80Z-
8v'T-

‘wayy $33uu0d 04 spwiad
ydiym A)4ybns deyasno Jo 3biaauod suoljepunoy
awos 'jnoke) uolyepunoy ayy o4 buipioddy

L8'9
L9 JNoAe| uonepuno]
96'S
84's LS'S
80'S LL'S
88"y
89"y
6€ 871
66'€
e 89'¢
LY'E
66'C
6l'Z
64'L
60'L
69'0
ysew_| 200 100
3A3) Aeyd 000
UBRI2IBIUOW uoljepunoy o adAy
AP0O-00L0LY7€0.
uoyydisdsul 4sod
I S Ca i O C R O g > = | o & o
8 ls oz Bl =l g SENF= 3 |z R

0-GI €6/ VS 2V 67+ 1 WODdUYSBNH-ISSIEY MMM

dnusA3 vgesz-a eresebuazialy auyny g Jesiey ©

uole|elsu|

Page

Date

Scale

Item No.

Description

5/7

11/22 EB

Water play structure

034410700

Installation


AutoCAD SHX Text
001

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
Moniereisen

AutoCAD SHX Text
002

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
003

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
004

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
006

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
007

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
009

AutoCAD SHX Text
010

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
011

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
012

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
013

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
019

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
014

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
016

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
017

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
018

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
015

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
post inscription

AutoCAD SHX Text
type of foundation

AutoCAD SHX Text
005

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
008

AutoCAD SHX Text
"034410700-001"

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
According to the foundation layout, some foundations converge or overlap slightly which permits to connect them.

AutoCAD SHX Text
020

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
021

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
024

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
023

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
022

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
025

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
027

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
028

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
029

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
026

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
C


EN 1176

&

(AT

&

W 8.

97l

05l

%3

TTTTEHHHE A _—

0s'

saysadoud buiguosge-yooys
JoJ JuawaJinbay Jnoyyim e
S3]>B4SQ0 WOJ) 334} e
:eaJe paydjey

eale Joeduw g MalA do|

657
65'E

0-GI €6/ VS 2V 67+ 1 WODdUYSBNH-ISSIEY MMM

dnas/A3 veese-a

alelebyaziald auyny| g Jesiey 3

uone|elsu|

(0]
S
m
L
(V]
(QV]
O ~~
s
o r—
Q
[o]
[&]
o |
[¢))
p -
-}
=
(@)
=]
p —
=
[77)
>
o
mp
=R
20
[&]
o (@©
82
o
o
~
o
-
S <
e X
3
C
@)
e
©
©
pd
)
C


AutoCAD SHX Text
hatched area:  free from obstacles without requirement for shock-absorbing properties


EN 1176

SL'0%0%°0

EYCXITS)

040
N

35e4INs mc_xm_m

‘ZY-ZUW-$86 NIG 4nu 320] uobexay

‘ZV-ZLW-4€6 NIQ 4nu uobexay

‘TV-€19-GZ1 NIQ J3ysem

‘paje1d-ouiz-09LxzLW-625 NIO 41U Y4im J10q Kiuosew
:40 Buiysisuod

T01J23UU0d M3IDS X ¢

a)is-uo pasedaid suoiepunoy 2)310U09 10} s}joq Aiuosep

%
&
=
|

(x1))

0500 12Ae46. 0%'00
3434500>.
34343u0) -— 1eysapad Jejngny
- 1934s BupJojues
wn o
e @ =
nl._ =]
=
=3 =
< N R >
5 2 = ‘%
% ydew yayd \* Mr_m
ToA3) Ae) aveyuns buikeyd” | 193] ke
0z:L
(x7) 8 700
0zl
“wQL'g pasIx3 (x62) vV
ued yjdap uoljepunoy
ayy 'pasnbay yydap
ybnouy ayj uo bupuadag —
'y4dap uoyjeje4sul wnwiuly Slieiep uohepuno
W 9'7
Speau 9}210U00 (eyewixoidde)
W op'0XGL'0X0p'0XL
W 0S'0 X 0G°0 X 050 X¥
[ [ W 0y'0 X 0v°0 X 0¥'0 X62
3)IS UO) SUOEPUNO)
5 &
, v
J ®
©) [SLEO%0L] XT
[9LEO0Y0L] X2
051

sjsoddns 1334s Jo sadA} juadayip ay4 Jo yjbua)

0-GI €6/ VS 2V 67+ 1 WODdUYSBNH-ISSIEY MMM

dnusA3 vgesz-a eresebuazialy auyny g Jesiey ©

uole|elsu|

Page

Date

Scale

Item No.

Description

7/7

11/22 EB

Water play structure

034410700

Installation


AutoCAD SHX Text
B (4 x)

AutoCAD SHX Text
Minimum installation depth. Depending on the trough depth required, the foundation depth can exceed 0,70 m.

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
length of the different types of steel supports 1:50 

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x [1040375] A

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x [1040376] B

AutoCAD SHX Text
C (1 x)

AutoCAD SHX Text
playing surface

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20 

AutoCAD SHX Text
consisting of: masonry bolt with nut DIN 529-M12x160-zinc-plated; washer DIN 125- 13-A2;hexagon nut DIN 934-M12-A2;   hexagon lock nut DIN 985-M12-A2.

AutoCAD SHX Text
gravel

AutoCAD SHX Text
reinforcing steel

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
playing surface check mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
tubular pedestal

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
A (29 x)


Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

List of screw connections
Page 1 / 4

ltem: 034410700 Order: 1295115
Water Play Structure
Location: Building Project:
19 x SFRS1200001 Platform at Robinia post, nut is platform-sided
— per SC | Total| K&K-ltem | Marking
W 1x 19 x |3430129 Washer @ 14 DIN1440 A2
Y
o 1x 19 x |3430021 Lock nut M12 DIN985 A2
f 1x 19 x 3300016 Grey domed plastic cover cap SL 36 G
1x 19 x 3400700 Hexagon head screw M12 x 120 DIN931 A2
&@\ with screw security coating/FGB red

O
o
4 x SFRS1210016 Standard bolting of components to Robinia posts
(for non-countersunk drillings into wooden section inside tubular pedestal)
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

P 1x 4 x 3300054 Red protective screw cap - lower part, domed M12

[
Q 1x 4 x 3300055 Red protective screw cap - upper part, domed M12

o 1x 4 x 3430025 Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2
\@\@\g\’,\'\,
0 1x |4x |3400702 | Hexagon head cap screw M12 x 160 DIN931 A2
with screw security coating FGB red

~_ 7

94 x SFRS1230004  Standard bolting of climbing poles, ramps etc.
to Robinia posts with countersunk holes
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
N
M~ 1x 94 x |3300016 Grey domed plastic cover cap SL 36 G
@\\\\\\\ 1x 94 x 13430129 Washer @ 14 DIN1440 A2
i@\ @\@m 1x 94 x ]3400701 Hexagon head cap screw M12 x 130 DIN931 A2
I—ra @ with screw retention coating/FGB red

1 x SFRS1260004

Fastening of chain of sand pulley to post
(countersunk drilling)

Marking

Washer @ 14 DIN1440 A2

Grey domed plastic cover cap SL 36 G

Hexagon head cap screw M12 x 130 DIN931 A2
with screw retention coating/FGB red

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem
1x  |1x [3430129
1x  |1x [3300016
9 1x  |1x |3400701
1x  |1x [1040731

weld piece/post attachment/twist protection

Im Sudloh 5§

27324 Eystrup

www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

& +49 4254 9315-0

+49 4254 9315-24




Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

List of screw connections
Page 2 /| 4

ltem: 034410700 Order: 1295115
Water Play Structure
Location: Building Project:
4 x SFXS1040001 Cylinder base plate fastening to foundation
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 4 x 3430014 Washer @ 10,5 DIN125 form B A2
1x 4 x 3400464 Dome head security screw-M10x20-Resistorx T45 A
8 x SFXS1040006 Water trough (S) at support
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 8 x 3400286 Dome head security screw-M10x50-Resistorx T45 A
2 x SFXS1040009 Screw pump fixing to bottom basin
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 2x 3430011 hexagon cap nut M10 DIN986 A2

4 x SFXS1040011 Cylinder base plate fastening to foundation
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 4 x 1040272 Fastening set water play equipment M10x160 A2
/F::T:::::ii::’ . stone bolt/washer/nuts
Im Siidloh 5 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com & +49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




List of screw connections

Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate Page 3 | 4
ltem: 034410700 Order: 1295115
Water Play Structure
Location: Building Project:
2 x SFXS1070006 Slide run-out section (up to 2,00 m) on foundation
stone bolt assembly
/ per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
——— "'/7 | Spielebene 1x 2x 1070365 Set of stone bolts for slide run-out section
< /] Playlevel M12x160
4 x SFXS$1260001 Water pump fastening to platform
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
) 1x 4 x 3430051 Hexagon cap nut M12 DIN 986 A2
S ) — 1x 4x |3430025 Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2
— = - 1x 4 x 3400249 Mushroom head screw M12 x 60 DIN603 A2
_ /@, =
. =— =
Screw pump fixing to RS120 junction
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 2x 3400673 Dome head screw M8x20 A2 Security Torx TR40
29 x SFAS1270001 Reinforcing steel bar for posts
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 29x |2130000 Reinforcing steel @ 10 x 310 DIN 488

Im Sudloh 5§ 27324 Eystrup

www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

o=
@

+49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

List of screw connections
Page 4 | 4

ltem: 034410700 Order: 1295115
Water Play Structure
Location: Building Project:
1 x SFWZ0000001 Security TORX wrench TR40
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 1x 3490081 Security TORX wrench TR40
1 x SFWZ0000002 Security TORX wrench TR45
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 1x 3490033 Allen key security TORX TR45
1 x SFWZ0000012 Lubricating metal (30 g box) incl. brush
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 1x 5300039 Lubricating metal box 30g
1x 1x 5200026 Brush for lubricating metal

Im Sudloh 5§

27324 Eystrup

www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

& +49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




	Pläne und Ansichten
	034410-m-Ansichten
	034410-m-Fließtext
	034410-m-DraufsichtPodeste
	034410-m-Vorderansicht
	034410-m-FundamentPlan
	034410-m-Sicherheitsbereich
	034410-m-FundamentDetails


